
This is to certify that theseminuteswereapprovedby theHamblenCounty
LegislativeBody on

‘I’

Lind’a Wilder, HamblenCountyClerk
a



BE IT REMEMBEREDthat theLegislativeBody for HamblenCounty,Tennesseemet
at a specialcalledmeetingon June4, 2013 at 5:00 p.m. in theHamblenCounty
Courthousewith theHonorableStancilFordpresiding.

TheLegislativeBody wasopenedby ChairmanStancilFord.

Invocationwasgivenby CommissionerHowardShipley.

ThePledgeofAllegiancewasledby CommissionerNancyPhillips.

Upon roll call thefollowing memberswerepresent:
Larry Baker HerbertHarville Absent:PaulLebel
Larry Carter Louis DoeJarvis
Tim Dennison WayneNesmith
Rick Eldridge NancyPhillips
StancilFord Howard Shipley
Doyle Fullington DanaWampler
Tim Goins

Conflict of InterestStatement
ChairmanStancilFordreadthefollowing statementandaskedall commissionersto state
I Concuruponroll call:

TheAttorneyGeneralof Tennesseehaspreviouslyopinedthat membersof a county
legislativebodymayvoteon abudgetwhich includesretirementandinsurancebenefits
for themselvesasmembersof that bodybecauseTennesseeCodeAnnotated5-5-107
(a) authorizescountylegislativeBodiesto fix thecompensationof their membership.For
purposesoftheHamblenCountyCodeof Ethicsadoptedby this Body on April 19, 2007,
I herebyacknowledgethis apparentconflict of interest;however,I declarethatmy
argumentandmy voteansweronly to my conscienceandto my obligationto my
constituentsandthe citizensthis Body represents.

Larry Baker I Concur
Larry Carter I Concur
Tim Dennison I Concur
Rick Eldridge I Concur
StancilFord I Concur
Doyle Fullington I Concur
Tim Goins I Concur
HerbertHarville I Concur
DoeJarvis I Concur
WayneNesmith I Concur
NancyPhillips I Concur
HowardShipley I Concur
DanaWampler I Concur



RESOLUTION-TAX LEVY
Motion by Larry Baker,secondedby DanaWamplerto approvetheresolutionfixing

thetax levy in HamblenCounty,Tennesseefor fiscal yearbegitmingJuly 2, 2013.

Voting for Voting against
LanyBaker None
Larry Carter
Tim Dennison
Rick Eldridge
StancilFord
Doyle Fullington
Tim Goins
HerbertHarville
DoeJarvis
WayneNesmith
NancyPhillips
HowardShipley
DanaWampler



RESOLUTION FIXING THE TAX LEVY IN
HAMBLEN COUNTY, TENNESSEE

FOR FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2013

SECTION1. BE IT RESOLVEDby the Boardof County Commissionersof Hamblen
County, Tennessee,assembledin regularsessionon this 20th day of June,2013, that the
combinedtax rate for HamblenCounty, Tennesseefor the year beginning July 1, 2013,
shall be $1.64 on each$100 of taxablepropertyinside the corporatelimits of the City of
Morristown and $1.85 on each$100 of taxablepropertyoutsidethecorporatelimits of the
City of Morristown, which is to provide revenuefor each of the following funds and
otherwiseconformto the following taxlevies:

FUND Inside Rate Outside Rate
General $ 0.46 $ 0.46
SolidWaste/Sanitation 0.00 0.21
GeneralPurposeSchool 0.89 0.89
GeneralDebtService 0.29 0.29

TOTAL $ 1.64 S 1.85

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all resolutionsof the Board of
County Commissionersof HamblenCounty, Tennessee,which are in conflict with this
resolutionareherebyrepealed.

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that there is herebylevied a gross
receiptstax asprovided by law. Theproceedsof the gross receiptstax hereinleviedshall
accrueto the GeneralFund.

SECTION 4. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that there is levied a motor vehicle
privilege tax asprovidedby law. Theproceedsof the $27 motorvehicleprivilege tax herein
levied shallaccrue$14 to GeneralFundand$13 to GeneralPurposeSchoolFund.

SECTION 5. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that there is levied a hotellmotel
occupancytax as providedby law. The proceedsof the hotellmoteloccupancytax herein
leviedshall accrueto the GeneralFund for the specific purposeof capital improvementsto
CherokeePark.

SECTION 6. BE IT FURTHERRESOLVED, that a localoption salestaxis levied as
providedby law. The first 50%of the salestax shall accrueto the GeneralPurposeSchool
Fund; of the remaining50%, the first $625,000shall accrueto the Solid Waste/Sanitation
Fundandthe remaindershallaccrueto theGeneralDebtServiceFund.

SECTION 7. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that revenuesderived from State
RevenueSharing - T.V.A. shallaccrueasfollows: thefirst $351,821receivedshall accrueto
the Highway CapitalProjectsFund; the remainingrevenuesshall accrue to the General
Fund.

SECTION 8. BE IT FURTHERRESOLVED, that revenuesderivedfrom interest
earnedon the cash balancesin the Central Cafeteria Fund shall accrue to that fund;
revenuesderived from interestearningson the cashbalancesin the Drug Control Fund
shall accrueto that fund; all otherinterestearningsfrom cashbalancesshallaccrueto the
GeneralDebtServiceFund.



SECTION 9. BE IT FURTHERRESOLVED,that revenuesderivedfrom $0.02 (two
cents) of the property tax levied to the GeneralDebt Service Fund shall accrue and be
restrictedfor thepurposeof retiring debtissuedfor constructionand renovationsrelatedto
Morristown-HamblenHigh SchoolWest.

SECTION 8. BE IT FURTHERRESOLVED, that this resolutiontakeseffect from
and afterits passage,the public welfarerequiringit. This resolution shallbe spreadupon
theminutesof theBoardof CountyCommissioners.

Passedthis 2Oth dayofJune,2013.

Motion madeby Commissioner_______________________________, secondedby

Commissioner_________________________________

Aye:

Nay:

Absent:

Pass:

Abstain:

Chairman

CountyMayor

Attest:

County Clerk



Conflict ofInterestStatement

ChairmanFordstates:Thenextdisclosureis to be readby countycommissionershaving
family memberswith contractswith HamblenCounty. An example,if yourwife teaches
schoolandlives in thesamehouseholdasyou and you sharethesameincome. If you co-
mingle funds,you havethechoiceto abstainor you mayvoteby giving thedisclosure
sayingyou will voteyour ownconscience.I seeno commissionerswhohavea conflict
of intereston this vote.

RESOLUTION FOR VARIOUS FUNDS
Motion by Larry Baker,secondedby 1-TowardShipleyto approvetheresolution

makingappropriationsfor thevariousfunds,departments,institutions,officesand
agenciesof HamblenCounty,Tetmesseefor theyearbeginningJuly 1, 2013 andending
June30, 2014.

Voting for Voting against
Larry Baker Larry Carter
Tim Dcnnison Tim Goins
Rick Eldridge DoeJarvis
StancilFord WayneNesmith
Doyle Fullington
HerbertHarville
NancyPhillips
HowardShipley
DanaWampler



Conflict of InterestStatement

ChairmanStancil Fordstates: ThelastdisclosuretalksaboutnonprofitsandI know we
havememberson this Body who serveon nonprofitboards.Commissioner,Baker,I
know you areon a nonprofitboard,so would you readthedisclosureandlet therestof
thecommissionersconcur?

CommissionerBakerstates: I herebyacknowledgethis indirectconflict in theproposal
aboutto be voted. However,I declarethatmy argumentandmy voteansweronly to my
conscienceandto my obligationto my constituentsandthecitizensthis Body represents.
I serveon theMorristown-HamblenHumaneSocietyandtheEastHamblenVolunteer
Fire Department.

Tim Dennisonstates:I concurthat I serveon theEMS Board.
Tim Goinsstates:I concurthat I serveon the911 Board.
HerbertHarville states:I concurthat I serveon theLakewayCenterBoardandDaycare

Board.
NancyPhillips states: I concurthat I serveon theMorristown-HamblenHumaneSociety

Board.
HowardShipley state: I concurthat I serveon theALPS Board.



A RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS,
DEPARTMENTS, INSTITUTIONS, OFFICES AND AGENCIES OF

HAMBLEN COUNTY, TENNESSEEFOR THE YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2013
AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2014

SECTION 1. BE IT RESOLVED by theBoardof CountyCommissionersof Hamblen
County, Tennessee,assembledin regularsessionon the

20
th day of June,2013, that the

amountshereaftersetout areherebyappropriatedfor the purposeof meetingthe expenses
of the variousfunds, departments,institutions, offices and agenciesof HamblenCounty,
Tennessee,for thecapitaloutlay, andfor meetingthepaymentof principal and intereston
the county’s debt maturing during the yearbeginningJuly 1, 2013, and endingJune30,
2014, accordingto thefollowing schedule:

GENERAL FUND
51100 County Commission $ 197,036
51210 Boardof Equalization 7,200
51300 County Mayor 199,254
51400 CountyAttorney 51,293
51500 ElectionCommission 252,597
51600 Registerof Deeds 286,769
51720 Planning 285,721
51760 GeographicalInformationSystems 25,000
51810 OtherFacilities 801,148
51910 Preservationof Records 20,064
52100 AccountingandBudgeting 261,672
52200 Purchasing 41,643
52300 PropertyAssessor’sOffice 380,685
52310 ReappraisalProgram 137,200
52400 CountyTrustee’sOffice 352,778
52500 County Clerk’s Office 695,629
52600 DataProcessing 99,458
52900 OtherFinance 261,058
53100 Circuit Court 792,843
53300 GeneralSessionsCourt 304,590
53330 Drug Court 139,798
53400 ChanceryCourt 334,027
53500 JuvenileCourt 371,779
53920 CourtroomSecurity 267,803
54110 SheriffsDepartment 2,794,948
54160 Administrationof SexualOffenderRegistry 3,200
54210 Jail 2,871,333
54220 Workhouse 79,716
54250 Work ReleaseProgram 124,949
54310 Fire PreventionandControl 180,000
54410 Civil Defense 83,361
54490 OtherEmergencyManagement 141,436
54510 InspectionandRegulation 8,600

GeneralFund, continuedon nextpage



GeneralFund, continued
54610 CountyCoroner/MedicalExaminer
55110 Local HealthCenter
55120 RabiesandAnimal Control
55140 Nursing Home
55170 Alcohol andDrug Programs
55180 CrippledChildren Services
55390 Appropriationto State
55520 Aid to DependentChildren
55530 Child Support
55590 OtherLocal WelfareServices
55710 SanitationManagement
55900 OtherPublicHealthandWelfare
56100 Adult Activities
56300 SeniorCitizensAssistance
56500 Libraries
56700 ParksandFair Boards
56900 Other Social, Cultural, andRecreational
57100 Agricultural andNaturalResources
57300 ForestService
57500 Soil Conservation
57800 StormWaterManagement
58110 Tourism
58120 IndustrialDevelopment
58210 PublicTransportation
58300 Veterans’Service
58600 EmployeeBenefits
58900 Miscellaneous
73300 CommunityServices
91110 GeneralAdministrativeProjects
91130 PublicSafetyProjects
91140 PublicHealthandWelfareProjects
99100 Transfersto OtherFunds

Total GeneralFund

SOLID WASTE/SANITATION FUND
55710 SanitationManagement

Total Solid Waste/SanitationFund

DRUG CONTROL FUND
54150 Drug Enforcement

Total Drug ControlFund

$ 82,700
583,400
133,500

2,000
5,000
6,242

110,500
8,000

15,000
45,000
15,000
1,500

11,600
6,500

257,000
236,520
301,600
138,459

1,000
42,414
22,000

193,937
130,679
35,000
15,728

833,463
551,612

7,000
170,800
230,000
30,000
25,000

$ 17,102,742

5 2,656,861

$ 2,656,861

S 74,496

S 74,496

HIGHWAY/PUBLIC WORKS FUND
61000 Administration
62000 Highway and Bridge Maintenance
63100 Operation and Maintenance ofEquipment

$ 360,250
1,072,067

407,370

Highway/PublicWorksFund, continuedon nextpage



Highway/PublicWorksFund, continued
66000 EmployeeBenefits
68000 CapitalOutlay 394,500

Total Highway/PublicWorks Fund $ 2,296,740

GENERAL PURPOSESCHOOL FUND
71000 Instruction
71100 Regular Instruction Program
71200 SpecialEducationProgram
71300 VocationalEducationProgram
71400 StudentBody EducationProgram
71900 Other
72000 SupportServices
72110 Attendance
72120 HealthServices
72130 Other StudentSupport
72210 RegularInstructionProgram
72220 SpecialEducationProgram
72230 VocationalEducationProgram
72310 Board of Education
72320 Director of Schools
72410 Office of thePrincipal
72510 FiscalServices
72610 Operationof Plant
72620 MaintenanceofPlant
72710 Transportation
72810 CentralandOther
73000 OperationofNon-InstructionalServices
73300 CommunityServices
73400 EarlyChildhoodEducation
76000 CapitalOutlay
76100 RegularCapitalOutlay
82330 Education— OtherDebtService
99000 Other Uses
99100 TransfersOut

$ 38,472,217
5,942,873
3,118,877

184,570
59,223

5,850
610,883

1,302,584
654,227
265,041
147,826

1,104,312
626,332

4,242,854
409,131

6,142,287
1,475,357
3,182,840
1,468,840

310,240
757,766

3,184,000
500,000

3,561,244

CENTRAL
72000
72310
73000
73100
99000
99100

Total GeneralPurposeSchoolFund

CAFETERIA FUND
Support Services
Board of Education

Operation of Non-Instructional Services
FoodService

Other Uses
TransfersOut

5 59,250

6,170,332

62,553

Total CentralCafeteriaFund $ 6,262,582



GENERAL DEBT SERVICE FUND
82100 Principal on Debt
82110 General Government $ 368,040
82130 Education 3,400,814
82200 Intereston Debt
82210 GeneralGovernment 194,282
82230 Education 1,442,475
82300 Other DebtService
82310 GeneralGovernment 88,250
82330 Education 14,980

Total GeneralDebtServiceFund

HIGHWAY CAPITAL PROJECTS
91200 HighwayandStreetCapitalProjects

Total HighwayCapitalProjectsFund

BE IT FURTHERRESOLVED,that the budget
shall be the budget approvedfor separateprojects
Departmentof Education.

5 5,508,841

5 3,371,821

5 3,371,821

for the SchoolFederalProjectsFund
within the fund by the Tennessee

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that there are also hereby
appropriatedcertainportionsof the commissionsand feesfor collectingtaxesand licenses
and for administeringother funds which the Trustee,County Clerk, Circuit Court Clerk,
Clerk and Master, Register,and the Sheriff and their officially authorizeddeputiesand
assistantsmay be entitled to receive under state laws heretoforeor hereafterenacted.
Expendituresout of commissions,andlor fees collected by the Trustee, County Clerk,
Circuit Court Clerk, Clerk and Master, Registerand the Sheriff may be madefor such
purposesandin suchamountsasmaybe authorizedby existinglaw orby valid orderof any
court having power to make suchappropriations. Any excesscommissionsand/or fees
collectedover and abovethe expendituresduly and conclusivelyauthorizedshall be paid
over to theTrusteeandconvertedinto theGeneralFundasprovidedby law.

BE IT FURTHERRESOLVED,that if anyfee officials, asenumeratedin Section8-
22-101, TennesseeCode Annotated, operate under provisions of Section 8-22-104,
TennesseeCodeAnnotated,provisionsof the precedingparagraphshall not apply to those
particularofficials.

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any amendmentto the budget,
exceptfor amendmentsto thebudgetfor fundsundersupervisionoftheDirectorof Schools,
shall be approvedasprovidedin Section5-9-407,TennesseeCodeAnnotated. The Director
of Schoolsmust receiveapprovalof the Boardof Educationfor transferswithin eachmajor
category of the budget, and approvalof both the Board of Educationand the Board of
CountyCommissionersfor transfersbetweenmajorcategoriesasrequiredby law.

Onecopy of eachamendmentshallbe filed with the CountyClerk, one copywith the
Chairmanof the FinanceCommittee,and one with eachdivisional or departmentalhead
concerned. The reason(s)for eachtransfershall be clearly stated; however, this section
shall in no casewhatsoeverbe construedasauthorizingtransferfrom one fundto another,
but shallapplysolely to transferswithin acertainfund.



SECTION 4. BE IT FURTHERRESOLVED, that any appropriationsmadeby this
resolution,which cover the samepurposefor which a specific appropriationis made by
statuteis madein lieu of but not in addition to said statutoryappropriation. The salary,
wages,or remunerationof eachofficer, employee,or agentof the County shall not be in
excessof the amountsauthorizedby existing law or as set forth in the estimateof
expenditureswhich accompaniesthis resolution. Provided,however, that appropriations
for such salaries,wages,or other remunerationherebyauthorizedshall in no case be
construed as permitting expendituresfor an office, agency, institution, division or
departmentof the County in excessof the appropriation madeherein for such office,
agency, institution, division or departmentof the County. Such appropriation shall
constitute the limit to the expendituresof any office, agency,institution, division or
departmentfor theyearendingJune30, 2014. The aggregateexpendituresfor any item of
appropriationshall in no instancebe more thanthe amounthereinappropriatedfor such
item.

SECTION 5. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any resolution which may
hereafterbe presentedto the Boardof County Commissionersprovidingfor appropriations
in addition to those made by this Budget Appropriations Resolution shall specifically
providesufficient revenueor other funds actually to be providedduring the fiscal year in
which the expenditureis to be made to meet such additional appropriation. Said
appropriatingresolutionshallbe submittedto andapprovedby the StateDirector of Local
Financeafterits adoptionasprovidedby Section9-21-403,TennesseeCodeAnnotated.

SECTION 6. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Mayor and County
Clerk areherebyauthorizedto borrowmoneyon revenueanticipationnotes,providedsuch
notesare first approvedby the StateDirector of Local Finance,to pay for the expenses
hereinauthorizeduntil the taxes and other revenuefor the year 2013-2014have been
collected. The proceedsof loans for each individual fund shall not exceed 60% of the
appropriationsof eachindividual fundandshallbe usedonly to paythe expensesandother
requirementsof the fundfor which theloanis made. Theloan shallbe paidout of revenue
from the fund for which money is borrowed. The notesevidencingthe loans authorized
under this section shall be issuedunder the applicable sectionsof Title 9, Chapter21,
TennesseeCode Annotated. Said notes shall be signed by the County Mayor and
countersignedby the CountyClerk andshallmatureandbepaidin full without renewalno
later thanJune30, 2014.

SECTION 7. BE IT FURTHERRESOLVED, that the delinquentCounty property
taxes for the year 2012 and prior years and the interest and penalty thereoncollected
during the yearendingJune30, 2014, shall be appropriatedto the variousCounty funds
accordingto the subdivisionof the tax levy for the year2012. The Clerk and Masterand
the Trusteeareherebyauthorizedanddirectedto makesuchapportionmentaccordingly.

SECTION 8. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all unencumberedbalancesof
appropriationsremainingat theendof thefiscalyearshall lapse,andbeof no furthereffect
at theendof theyearat June30, 2014.

SECTION 9. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any resolution or part of a
resolutionwhich hasheretoforebeenpassedby the Board of County Commissionerswhich
is in conflict with anyprovisionin this resolutionbe andthe sameis herebyrepealed.



SECTION 10. BE IT FURTHERRESOLVED,that this resolutionshall take effect
from andafter its passageand its provisionsshall be in force from andafterJuly 1, 2013.
This resolutionshallbe spreadupontheminutesof theBoardof CountyCommissioners.

Passedthis 20t~~dayofJune,2013.

Motion madeby Commissioner_______________________________, secondedby

Commissioner_________________________________

Aye:

Nay:

Absent:

Pass:

Abstain:

Chairman

CountyMayor

Attest:

CountyClerk



RESOLUTION-APPROPRIATIONS FOR NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS
Motion by Larry Baker,secondedby DanaWamplerto approvetheresolutionmaking

appropriationsto nonprofitcharitableandcivic organizationsofHamblenCounty,
Tennesseefor theyearbeginningJuly 1,2013and endingJune30, 2014.

Voting for Voting against
Larry Baker Larry Carter
Rick Eldiidge Tim Dennison
Stancil Ford Doyle Fullington
HerbertHarville Tim Goins
DoeJarvis WayneNesmith
Nancy Phillips
HowardShipley
DanaWampler



A RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS TO NONPROFIT CHARITABLE
AND CIVIC ORGANIZATIONS OF HAMBLEN COUNTY, TENNESSEEFOR THE

YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2013AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2014

WHEREAS, Section 5-9-109, TennesseeCode Annotated,authorizesthe Hamblen
County Legislative Body to make appropriations to various nonprofit charitable
organizations,and

WHEREAS,the HamblenCountyLegislativeBody recognizesthe variousnonprofit
charitableand civic organizationsprovidingservicesin HamblenCountyhavegreatneedof
funds to carry on their nonprofit charitableandcivic work.

NOW, THEREFOREBE IT RESOLVED,by the Board of County Commissionersof
HamblenCounty, meetingon this 20t~~day of June,2013.

SECTION 1. That one million, six hundredeighteenthousand,two hundredsixty-
eight dollars ($1,618,268)beappropriatedto nonprofitorganizationsin HamblenCountyas
reflectedbelow:

No. Agency Amount
54310-316 North HamblenCountyVolunteerFire Department $ 45,000
54310.316 SouthHamblenCountyVolunteerFire Department 45,000
54310-316 EastHamblenCountyVolunteerFire Department 45,000
54310-316 WestHamblenCountyVolunteerFire Department 45,000
54490-316 HamblenCountyEmergencyCommunicationsDistrict 141,436
55110-309 HamblenCountyHealthDepartment— Local Direct 65,000
55120-316 HamblenCountyHumaneSociety 133,500
55140-316 ALPS 2,000
55170-316 Helen RossMcNabbCenter 5,000
55180-316 HamblenCountyHealthDepartment— Children’sSpecialServices 6,242
55390-316 HamblenCountyHealthDepartment— TennesseeDept. of Health 110,500
55520-316 CEASE 8,000
55530-316 Departmentof Children’sServices 15,000
55590-316 Youth EmergencyShelter(Y.E.S.) 20,000
55590.316 Morristown-HamblenChild CareCenter 25,000
55710-316 KeepMorristown-HamblenBeautiful 15,000
55900-316 MorristownCemetery 1,500
56100-316 SeniorCitizensCenter— Adult Center 11,600
56300-316 SeniorCitizensCenter— Vital Visits 6,500
56500-316 Morristown.HamblenLibrary 257,000
56900-316 MinisterialAssociationTemporaryShelter,Inc. (M.A.T.S.) 8,000
56900-316 HelpingHandsClinic 5,000
56900-316 LakewayAchievementCenter,Inc. 5,000
56900-316 SeniorCitizensHomeAssistanceCenter(S.C.H.A.S.) 5,000
56900-316 CentralServices 5,000
56900-316 MorristownRecreationBoard 200,000
56900-316 HearingandSpeechCenter(Universityof Tennessee— Collegeof Arts) 1,500



56900-316 RoseCenter 5,000
57300-316 ForestService 1,000
58110-316 MorristownArea Chamberof Commerce— Tourism 22,500
58120-316 MorristownArea Chamberof Commerce— IndustrialDevelopment 42,000
58120-316 IndustrialDevelopmentBoardof theCity of Morristown 10,000
58210-316 ETHRAILAMTPO 35,000
54610 CountyCoroner/IvledicalExaminer 82,700
57100-316 Agricultural ExtensionOffice 138,459
57500-316 Soil Conservation 41,831
73330-316 TennesseeAchieves 6,500
73330-316 ProjectGraduation 500

Total $ 1,618,268

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all appropriationsenumeratedin Section 1
abovearesubjectto thefollowing conditions:

1. Thatthenonprofit andcivic organizationsto which fundsareappropriatedshall file
with the County Clerk andthedisbursingofficials a copy of anyannualreportof its
businessaffairs and transactionsand the proposeduse of the county’s funds in
accordancewith rules promulgatedby the Comptroller of the Treasury, Chapter
0380-2-7. Suchannualreportshallbe preparedand certified by the chief financial
officer of suchnonprofit or civic organizationin accordancewith Section5-9-109(c),
TennesseeCodeAnnotated.

2. That saidfunds must only be usedby the namednonprofit or civic organizationsin
furtheranceof their nonprofit or civic charitable purposesbenefiting the general
welfareoftheresidentsof HamblenCounty.

3. That it is the expressedinterestof the County Commissionof HamblenCounty in
providingthesefundsto the abovenamednonprofitcharitableor civic organizations
to be fully in compliancewith Chapter0380-2-7of the Rulesof the Comptrollerof
theTreasury,andSection5-9-109,TennesseeCodeAnnotated,andanyandall other
laws which may apply to county appropriationsto nonprofit or civic organizations
and so this appropriationis madesubjectto compliancewith any and all of these
laws andregulations.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect from and after its
passageand its provisionsshall be in force from andafter July 1, 2013. This resolution
shallbe spreaduponthe minutesof the Boardof CountyCommissioners.

Passedthis 20th dayofJune,2013.



Motion madeby Commissioner_______________________________,secondedby

Commissioner___________________________________

Aye:

Nay:

Absent:

Pass:

Abstain:

Chairman

CountyMayor

Attest:

CountyClerk


